
TOWN OF CORNWALL 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

Board of Selectmen 
Minutes for meeting held on: 
Tuesday, January 21, 2025 

Hybrid – In Person at Cornwall Library 
& Remotely Via Zoom 
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Present  Selectmen Others 
☒ Gordon Ridgway, First Selectman Jane Hall, Administrative Assistant 
☒  Rocco Botto Press 
☒ Jennifer Markow James Vanicky, Highway Foreman 

Ted Larson, Transfer Station Attendant 
Citizens 
 
Total Attendees 11 

Call to Order 7:30 pm 
Approval of 
Minutes 

 
Motion:   
Jennifer Markow – Made motion to approve the minutes from 1/7/2025 
Rocco Botto – Seconded the motion   
Discussion – none   
Motion passed unanimously   
 

Communications / 
Announcements 

First Selectmen, Gordon Ridgway shared the following: 
• Communication from BBC Radio in Cornwall England – Cornwall around the world 

program to be aired in March 
• Democracy Cup celebration with Secretary of the State will be February 13th at 1:00 at 

Town Hall 
• Bill Berry may need to do a small land swap, have to renovate septic system, working 

with engineer.  
Jennifer Markow shared the following: 

• Pickleball starts February 6th, Thursday 6:15-8:00pm at CCS 
Additions to the 
Agenda 

 
Motion:   
Rocco Botto – Made motion to add CEN to the agenda 
Gordon Ridgway – Seconded the motion   
Discussion – none   
Motion passed unanimously   
 

1. Small Town Economic Partnership Grants 2025 
First Selectmen, Gordon Ridgway shared the following: 

• STEAP grants are available – projects have to be shovel ready – thought is to do façade grant 
again; it has been approximately 8 years since we did the last one. Cost share would be 20% 

2. 
 
 

Municipal Solid Waste 
First Selectmen, Gordon Ridgway shared the following: 

• NHCOG has an offer in to MIRA Dissolution Authority to acquire the Torrington Transfer Station 
to try to keep a public option in NW CT 

3. Budget – Highway, Transfer Station, Capital & More 
Draft Budget (attached) was shared on the screen and reviewed 

• James Vanicky, Highway Foreman, and Ted Larson, Transfer Station Attendant, both joined the 
discussion on their departments budgets  

4. 2026 – 250th Anniversary – America 250 
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First Selectmen, Gordon Ridgway shared the following: 
• 250 anniversary of America – start planning celebrations to hold in Cornwall for the anniversary, 

will put together a committee for this   
• Cornwall Resident, Warren Stevens, was invited to discuss plans for the celebration 

5. West Cornwall Wastewater  
First Selectmen, Gordon Ridgway shared the following: 

• Design is started, next step is to meet with the owner of the potential site to look into a lease 
agreement   

6. Cornwall Bridge Traffic Study Meeting 
First Selectmen, Gordon Ridgway shared the following: 

• Will meet in Cornwall Bridge, no date yet – Bob from WMC should have some designs to present 
– we will have a public presentation the crosswalk and Cornwall Bridge gets the design 

7. Traffic Kent/Washington 
First Selectmen, Gordon Ridgway shared the following: 

• Will continue to watch what the other towns are doing – residents of Kent rejected the traffic 
cameras  

8. P&Z Meeting 1/22/2025 
First Selectmen, Gordon Ridgway shared the following: 

• 1/22/2025 at 6:00pm - public meeting at Town Hall – Planning and Zoning  
Addition 

#1 
CEN 
Rocco Botto shared a presentation on CEN (attached) – Connecticut Education Network which is a high 
speed dedicated fiber internet to municipal buildings. The decision on joining CEN needs to be made in 
February.  

9. Public Comment 
0 public comment received  
 

 Adjournment: 9:30 pm 
 
Respectfully Submitted: Jane Hall, Administrative Assistant 

 



WORKSHEET

Budget Budget Budget Proposed
FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

School Capital Projects 40,000 115,000 60,000 50,000 9,835

Trk # 9 Trk # 10 Trk # 10 Trk # 10

Highway Equipment 100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000  (2,007)       

Senior Van -              -              -              -              324           
Trnsf Sta Equipment -              -              -              -              (518)          
Trnsf Sta Building -              -              -              -              6,954        

Town Buildings 150,000  -              100,000  153,727    
-                
-                

CVFD Equipment  / Repairs 20,000    20,000    -              40,319      
-                
-                
-                

CVFD - **Truck Fund** 80,000    80,000    80,000    100,000  640,000    
-                

Road Improvement 300,000  300,000  320,000  320,000  111,257    
Storm Damage Reserves 100,000  50,000    100,000    
Tree Removal -              20,000    -                
Bridges Culverts 10,000    -              30,000    20,000    30,110      
Guide Rails 10,000    -              -              -              (723)          
Hydrants 13,284      
WC Wastewater Study (7,458)       
Town Plan Project 10,000    10,000    10,000    10,000    12,016      

-                
Revaluation -              -              -              -              4,113        

700,000 625,000 720,000 770,000 1,111,233

NOTES FOR FY '26 CAPITAL PROJECTS

a) School Building

b) Town Building Upgrades

c) CVFD Equipment / Repairs

d) CVFD - Truck Fund funding to replace a large truck

e) Storm Damage Reserves Continue

Town of Cornwall

Capital Projects Fiscal Years 2023-2025

Total Capital Expenditures

with Proposed 2025-2026
Current 
Balance 
1.21.25

1/21/2025
3:29 PM



TOWN OF CORNWALL Proposed Budget Worksheet
FY 2025-2026

1/21/2025
11:18 AM

FY 2023-2024 FY 2025-2026 Difference % of change

  Actual Anticipated  Budget
Proposed 

Budget

between 
Budget '25 and 

Proposed NOTES ON PROPOSED FIGURES

FY 2024-2025

01 · Board of Selectmen Budget

Assessor
30 52002 · Assessor's Salary 23,608              24,316          24,316           25,046          
31 52003 · Assessor's Clerk Salary 14,694              15,916          15,916           16,393          
32 52205 · Office / Computer 2,807                2,000            2,000             
33 52209 · Mileage, Travel 279                   300               600                
34 52210 · Meetings / Memberships 30                     70                 70                  
36 52216 · Contracted Services 12,201              12,200          12,200           

Total Assessor 53,619              54,802          55,102           41,439          (13,663)       -24.80%

Board of Assessment Appeals
37 53002 · BAA Salaries 498                498               
38 53004 · BAA Clerk Wage 1                    1                   
39 53105 · Expenditures 1                    1                   

Total Board of Assessment Appeals -                        -                    500                500               -                  0.00%

Board of Selectmen
40 50202 · Selectmen's Salaries 73,654              75,864          75,864           78,140          
41 50203 · Selectmen's Clerk 44,095              45,418          45,418           46,780          
42 50204 · BOS Temporary Clerk -                        -                    738                760               
43 50305 · BOS Office Supplies 862                   700               700                900               
44 50308 · BOS Bids, Legal Etc 1,065                450               450                500               
45 50316 · BOS Contracted Services -                        -                    150                150               
46 50310 ·  Membership/Meetings 800                   400               400                600               
47 50346 · Postage -                        120               120                120               

Total Board of Selectmen 120,477            122,952        123,840         127,950        4,110           3.32%

Finance Department
48 53402 · Treasurer's Salary 3,905                4,022            4,022             4,143            
49 53403 · Finance Director 44,652              45,991          45,991           47,371          
50 53516 · Contracted Services 0                       150               300                
51 53505 · Office Supplies 2,339                1,100            1,100             1,500            
52 53507 · Printing 3,400                3,600            3,600             3,600            Annual Report printing / increased # copies

53 53515 · Computer 1,862                2,780            2,780             2,780            software  and ZOOM

54 53546 · Postage 1,090                1,500            1,500             1,500            
55 53550 · Town Audit 17,500              17,500          17,500           18,000          

Total Finance Department 74,748              76,643          76,793           78,894          2,101           2.74%
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TOWN OF CORNWALL Proposed Budget Worksheet
FY 2025-2026

1/21/2025
11:18 AM

FY 2023-2024 FY 2025-2026 Difference % of change

  Actual Anticipated  Budget
Proposed 

Budget

between 
Budget '25 and 

Proposed NOTES ON PROPOSED FIGURES

FY 2024-2025

Hammond Beach
56 69103 · Salaries 44,984              38,190          38,190           39,336          
57 69207 · Programs -                        1,000            1,000             1,000            
58 69213 · Utilities 666                   1,000            1,000             1,000            
59 69214 · Supplies 864                   400               400                400               
60 69215 · Equipment 76                     300               300                300               
61 69216 · Contracted Services 3,180                1,200            1,200             1,200            

Total Hammond Beach 49,771              42,090          42,090           43,236          1,146           2.72%

Highway Administration / Suppli
62 60011 · Garage Heat 9,869                10,000          10,000           10,000          
63 60013 · Utilities 6,979                6,000            6,000             6,000            
64 60014 · Supplies 10,640              13,000          13,000           13,000          
65 60015 · Small Equipment 1,489                2,500            2,500             2,500            
66 60016 · Contracted Services 58,719              30,000          30,000           30,000          
67 60018 · Small Equipment Repairs 230                   1,000            1,000             1,000            
68 60035 · Garage Repairs (building) 301                   2,000            2,000             2,000            
69 61010 · Drug Testing 139                   200               200                200               
70 OT Labor Expense 7,383                8,000            12,327           10,528          
71 Regular Labor Expense 233,719            228,718        277,585         297,177        

Total 61603 · Labor Expense 241,103            236,718        289,912         307,705        Union Contract

72 61604 · HWY Temporary Labor 6,553                6,000            6,000             6,000            
73 62012 Fuel,Gas,Oil,Grease 41,083              38,000          38,000           38,000          
74 62014 · Highway Signs 981                   2,500            2,500             2,500            
75 62018 · Road Materials 66,428              28,000          28,000           28,000          
76 62050 · Snow Removal 42,483              61,000          61,000           61,000          
77 64016 · Tree Maintenance 18,514              23,000          23,000           30,000          

Total Highway Administration / Suppli 505,511            459,918        513,112         537,905        24,793.23 4.83%

78 63016 · Vehicle / Equipment Maint 63,440              55,000          55,000           60,000          

Insurance and Benefits
79 57540 · General Insurance 223                   5,219            5,219             5,376            
80 57542 · Workers'  Compensation 36,687              40,857          40,857           42,083          18.3% VFD - 4.8% Ambulance - 76.9% Town

81 57543 · Public Liability 54,153              68,784          68,784           70,848          17.38% VFD - 82.62% Town

3% raise/Malahan & Vanicky 
Longevity 
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TOWN OF CORNWALL Proposed Budget Worksheet
FY 2025-2026

1/21/2025
11:18 AM

FY 2023-2024 FY 2025-2026 Difference % of change

  Actual Anticipated  Budget
Proposed 

Budget

between 
Budget '25 and 

Proposed NOTES ON PROPOSED FIGURES

FY 2024-2025

82 57544 · Employees Health Insurance 297,031            295,478        314,589         314,589        0% Vacant DPW position budgeted at Family benefit pkg

83 Total 57545 · Employee's Pension Plan 43,764              45,000          48,396           50,498          Budgeted HI w/ 10% increase and Dental w/ 3%

Total Insurance and Benefits 431,859            455,338        477,845         483,394        5,548.62 1.16%

Land Use
84 54202 · Zoning Enf Wage 9,181                8,023            8,023             8,263            
85 54203 · Land Use Administrator 12,402              12,469          12,469           12,842          
86 54204 · Land Use Clerk 13,154              7,193            7,193             7,408            
87 54305 · Office Supplies 373                   500               500                
88 54307 · Printing 750                   200               200                
89 54308 · Legal Notices 2,241                800               800                
90 54310 · Meetings / Mileage 215                   500               500                
91 54315 · Computer 281                   400               400                
92 54316 · Consulting Services -                        1,000            1,000             
93 54317 · Legal Fees 98                     750               1,000             

Total Land Use 38,694              31,835          32,085           28,512          -3,572.77 -11.14%

Municipal Commissions / Activities
94 71980 · Agricultural Advisory 900                   1,000            1,000             1,100            
95 70780 · Cemetery Maintenance 1,200                4,200            4,800             5,000            now includes Calhoun cemetery

96 72074 * Conservation Commission 1,833                1,760            1,960             
97 70781 * Cwl Affordable Housing Com. 127                   2,500            2,500             
98 72075 * Econ Devl Comm 1,739                6,500            6,500             
99 71480 · Town Celebrations 1,284                500               500                

Total Municipal Commissions / Activities 7,083                16,460          17,260           6,100            -11,160.00 -64.66%

Cornwall Organizations
100 70080 · Cornwall Child Center 50,000              52,500          52,500           60,000          
101 70195 · Cornwall Conservation Trust 2,000                2,000            2,000             2,000            
102 70185 · Cornwall Historical Society 6,000                6,600            6,600             
103 70190 · Cornwall Housing Corp 4,000                4,000            4,000             4,000            
104 70180 · Cornwall Library 60,000              60,000          60,000           60,000          
105 72078· Little Guild 2,000                2,000            2,000             5,000            Town dog pound

Total Cornwall Organizations 124,000            127,100        127,100         131,000        3,900.00 3.07%

Dues and Memberships
106 70271 · CCM & COST 2,017                2,232            2,025             2,232            
107 71170 · Housatonic River Commission 400                   400               400                
108 72072 · HVA - Housatonic Valley Assoc 250                   250               250                250               
109 71070 · NW Conservation District 600                   600               600                600               
110 70270 · NW Council of Gov's 1,257                1,042            1,257             
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TOWN OF CORNWALL Proposed Budget Worksheet
FY 2025-2026

1/21/2025
11:18 AM

FY 2023-2024 FY 2025-2026 Difference % of change

  Actual Anticipated  Budget
Proposed 

Budget

between 
Budget '25 and 

Proposed NOTES ON PROPOSED FIGURES

FY 2024-2025

111 70870 · Regional Housing -                        100               100                
Total Dues and Memberships 4,524                4,624            4,632             3,082            -1,550.00 -33.46%

Regional Organizational Support
112 72070 · Elderly Nutrition Project 544                   544               544                278               
113 72077 · FISH 250                   250               250                
114 71260 · Geer Dial a Ride 9,500                10,450          9,500             
115 72071 · Greenwoods 6,000                7,000            7,000             
116 71860 · Housatonic Youth Service 4,838                4,838            5,900             
117 71560 · NW Corner Chore Service 5,000                7,500            7,500             
118 71760 · Regional Mental Health -                        -                    152                
119 71360 · Susan B. Anthony Project 1,500                1,500            1,500             
120 71660 · Project Sage (WSS) 3,000                1,500            1,500             

Total Regional Organizational Support 30,632              33,582          33,846           278               -33,568.00 -99.18%

121 70585 · Tax Refunds -                        -                    500                500               

Park & Recreation
122 68503 · Salaries 26,501              27,296          27,296           28,115          
123 68506 · Supplies - Tech - Fees 1,465                2,000            2,000             
124 68507 · Commnity Town Events 14,442              7,000            7,000             
125 68512 · Family / Child Centered Events 278                   1,800            1,800             
126 68513 · Seniors -                        4,000            4,000             
127 68514 · Sports 3,715                6,000            6,000             
128 68515 · Racket Sports 140                   5,000            5,000             
129 68516 · Fields / Services 8,171                9,000            9,000             

Total Park & Recreation 54,711              62,096          62,096           28,115          -33,980.88 -54.72%

130 58140 · Social Security / Medicare 62,041              63,000          65,733           69,203          3,470.23 5.28%

131 Probate Court 3,485                3,624            3,624             3,182            -442.00 -12.20%

Public Health & Welfare
132 68003 · Municipal Agent Salary 1,333                1,267            1,267             1,305            

Social Service
133 67803 · Social Service Administrator 37,408              34,353          34,353           35,384          
134 67905 · Office Supplies 4,891                1,200            1,200             
135 67909 · Mileage / Travel -                        200               500                
136 67910 · Meetings / Memberships -                        -                    100                
137 67991 · General Assistance 203                   500               500                
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TOWN OF CORNWALL Proposed Budget Worksheet
FY 2025-2026

1/21/2025
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FY 2023-2024 FY 2025-2026 Difference % of change

  Actual Anticipated  Budget
Proposed 

Budget

between 
Budget '25 and 

Proposed NOTES ON PROPOSED FIGURES

FY 2024-2025

138 67992 · GA Medical -                        -                    200                
139 67993 · GA Burial -                        -                    1                    

Total Social Service 42,503              36,253          36,854           35,384          -1,470.02 -3.99%

140 67700 · Torrington Area Health 8,609                8,609            8,609             
141 67702 · NW CT Transit -                        615               615                
142 67703 · Senior Van 10,200              10,200          10,500           
143 67716 · Visiting Nurse Homecare 4,500                4,500            4,500             4,500            
144 67760 · Hepatitus B. Vaccine -                        300               300                
145 67770 · Food and Fuel Fund 6,500                4,000            4,000             

Total Public Health & Welfare 73,644              65,744          66,645           41,189          -25,456.08 -38.20%

Public Safety
146 65016 · CVFD Physical Exams 8,775                6,000            6,000             12,000          
147 65035 · Firehouse Maintenance 41,261              30,000          30,000           32,000          
148 65045 · CVFD Service Incentive 35,020              34,000          34,000           42,000          
149 65050 · CVFD Op / Fire / Resscue 67,628              73,710          73,710           79,600          7.99%

150 65051 · CVFD Ambulance 29,767              31,990          31,990           27,000          -15.60%

152 66003 · Fire Marshal Salary 3,847                3,000            3,000             -1

153 66005 · Fire Marshal Expenses 848                   1,000            1,200             -1

154 66016 · 911 Contract 18,852              18,852          18,852           -100.00%

155 66050 · Civil Preparedness -                        1,000            1,000             
Total Public Safety 205,999            199,552        199,752         192,600        -7,152.00 -3.58%

Registrars of Voters
156 56602 · Registrars' Salaries 9,082                8,032            8,032             11,893          

157 56603 · Election Workers' Wages 1,397                11,860          9,995             10,837          
158 56805 · Office Supplies 2,788                800               300                800               
159 56809 · Mileage / Travel -                        -                    50                  50                 
160 56810 · Meetings/Memberships 2,255                1,650            1,650             1,330            
161 56816 · Contracted Services 2,653                2,754            2,000             1,660            
162 56846 · Postage 143                   73                 95                  150               

Total Registrars of Voters 18,318              25,169          22,122           26,719          4,597.16 20.78%

Sanitation & Recycling
163 67002 · Salaries / Wages 86,952              98,170          85,772           88,347          
164 67114 · Landfill Supplies / Repairs 4,258                7,000            7,000             7,000            
165 67116 · MSW Hauling 21,610              21,000          21,000           23,000          
166 67119 · Site Testing 9,960                10,000          10,000           10,000          
167 67135 · Building Repairs -                        -                    500                500               
168 67216 · MIRA Contract 36,165              32,000          32,000           38,000          
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11:18 AM

FY 2023-2024 FY 2025-2026 Difference % of change

  Actual Anticipated  Budget
Proposed 

Budget

between 
Budget '25 and 

Proposed NOTES ON PROPOSED FIGURES

FY 2024-2025

169 67287 · Bulky Waste 27,743              32,000          32,000           32,000          
170 67288 · Hazardous Waste 2,074                7,500            3,000             4,000            
171 67289 · Compost -                        -                    3,000             3,000            
172 67305 · Recycling Expense 1,775                2,000            3,000             3,000            
173 67316 · Recycling Box Rent 756                   756               1,000             1,000            
174 67388 · Recycling Hauling 13,345              14,208          13,000           13,000          

Total Sanitation & Recycling 204,639            224,634        211,272         222,847        11,574.93 5.48%

Tax Collector
175 52502 · Salary 29,160              30,034          30,034           30,935          
176 52503 · Tax Collector's Clerk Wage 3,008                4,088            4,088             4,210            
177 52705 · Office Supplies 24                     250               350                
178 52707 · Printing 1,404                1,164            1,200             
179 52708 · Legal Notices 369                   450               775                
180 52710 · Meetings / Memberships 494                   300               400                
181 52715 · Computer -                        500               600                
182 52716 · Contracted Services 7,217                7,217            7,019             
183 52746 · Postage 2,110                1,478            1,478             

Total Tax Collector 43,785              45,481          45,944           35,146          -10,798.25 -23.50%

Town Clerk
184 50902 · Town Clerk Salary 50,314              51,824          51,824           53,378          
185 50903 · Assistant Town Clerk Wage 6,336                7,762            7,762             7,995            
186 51105 · Office Supplies 523                   800               800                
187 51108 · Legal Notices 1,916                600               600                
188 51110 · Meetings, Memberships 843                   900               900                
189 51115 · Computer . 1,000            1,000             
190 51116 · Contracted Services 13,116              15,500          15,500           
191 51117 · Elections 1,235                1,200            1,200             
192 51146 · Postage 588                   500               500                

Total Town Clerk 74,871              80,086          80,086           61,373          -18,712.79 -23.37%

Town Office Administration
193 57103 · Town Office Custodian 5,117                4,500            4,500             5,000            
194 57105 · Town Office Supplies 1,689                2,000            2,000             2,000            

195 57111 · Town Office Heating 10,907              8,000            8,000             10,000          
196 57113 · Town Office Utilities 18,742              18,000          18,000           18,000          
197 57116 · Town Office Contracted 24,421              17,000          17,000           17,000          
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TOWN OF CORNWALL Proposed Budget Worksheet
FY 2025-2026

1/21/2025
11:18 AM

FY 2023-2024 FY 2025-2026 Difference % of change

  Actual Anticipated  Budget
Proposed 

Budget

between 
Budget '25 and 

Proposed NOTES ON PROPOSED FIGURES

FY 2024-2025

198 57117 · Town Counsel 7,740                10,000          10,000           8,000            
199 57135 · Town Building Repairs 1,141                500               500                500               

Total Town Office Administration 69,757              60,000          60,000           60,500          500.00 0.83%

200 10000 · Contingency -                        30,000          30,000           30,000          

201 10001 ·  Animal Control / Bldg Insp 3,500                2,000            2,000             2,000            

Total Transfers 3,500                32,000          32,000           32,000          0.00 0.00%

Total 01 · Board of Selectmen Budget 2,319,108         2,341,729     2,408,979      2,315,664     -93,315 -3.87%

02 · Board of Education

202 80080 · Board of Education Expenses 4,464,346         4,772,108     4,772,108      ####### 4481021

03 · Capital Expenditures
203 80015 · CCS Capital Projects 115,000            60,000          60,000           50,000          
204 90015 · BOS Capital Projects 510,000            660,000        660,000         720,000        
Total 03 · Capital Expenditures 625,000            720,000        720,000         770,000        50,000 6.94%

04 · Debt Service
205 73300 ·  Bond / Bridge Loan (Principal) 325,000            150,000        150,000         150,000        
206 73310 · Bond  / Bridge Loan (Interest) 16,151              10,608          10,608           7,072            
Total 04 · Debt Service 341,151            160,608        160,608         157,072        -3,536.12 -2.20%

Total Expense 7,749,605         7,994,445     8,061,695      3,242,736     -4,818,959 -59.78%

Net 129,340            (124,252)       -                    -                    
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Barbara Herbst

From: Bill Dinneen <billdinneen@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2024 3:44 PM
To: Barbara Herbst
Subject: Ag. Commission request 

Good aŌernoon Barbara. I would like to request 1100.00 for the Cornwall Ag. Commission for FY 26.   
This I believe is one hundred dollars more over last year’s request.  (If I’m remembering correctly). Each year expenses go 
up and our biggest expense is the Fair. 
If I’m incorrect on last year’s disbursement, could you please let me know. 
Thank you, Bill Dinneen 
 
Sent from my iPhone 



1

Barbara Herbst

From: Bill Dinneen <billdinneen@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, December 16, 2024 3:37 PM
To: Barbara Herbst
Subject: Calhoun and Cornwall Cemeteries 

Good aŌernoon Barbara.  I would like to request for Calhoun Cemetery, 1100.00 and for Cornwall Cemetery 2100.00 for 
FY 26.  
This is a request for a liƩle more than last year as maintaining these cemetery’s seems to increase each year.  
Thank you and the Board of Finance for considering this request.  
Respecƞully, Bill Dinneen 
 
Sent from my iPhone 









~L 
C!~~[C 

COi.NW ALL El:OU6n[NG COJU>OI..A 110N 
P.O. Bos; lI1~ Cc~rnwall, CT 06755 

Board of Selectmen 
Town of Cornwall 

Dear Gordon, Jen and Rocco, 

CHC would like to request the Town's continuing support, asking for the same $4000 that we 
have received in the past as part of the annual budget.This money from the town budget can 
be used for routine administrative expenditures including insurance, as well as toward 
expenditures we will be making toward the purchase of the property on Rt. 7 South. 

The support of the Board of Selectmen and the Board of Finance for the CHC throughout its 
existence has been a model for other towns in our area. It has been an essential element in 
our efforts to supply affordable housing in our town and a critical element in any success for 
our efforts. · 

Si'7,el~, 

~A/~ ~ 
Ginni Block, President 
Cornwall Housing Corporation 

Ginni Block Rocco Botto Hugh Cheney Margaret Cooley 
Bill Fairbairn Beth Frost Kate Ward Wayde Wolfe 







1

Barbara Herbst

From: Robert Phillips <rphillips@nhcogct.gov>
Sent: Thursday, December 19, 2024 3:28 PM
To: Barbara Herbst
Subject: RE: HRC budget request for Cornwall FY '26 budget

Hi Barbara, 
 
I have requested information from the HRC to see if there will be a proposed change in dues. I have not heard back 
yet, so I wanted to be sure I acknowledged your email. 
 
Thank you and Happy Holidays in the meantime! 
 

 

Robert A. Phillips, AICP  
Executive Director 
Northwest Hills Council Of Governments 
 
355 Goshen Road | Litchfield, CT 06759 
P | 860.491.9884 x.101 
E | rphillips@nhcogct.gov  
www.nhcogct.gov  

 
 

From: Barbara Herbst <finance@cornwallct.gov>  
Sent: Monday, 16 December 2024 11:38 am 
To: Robert Phillips <rphillips@nhcogct.gov> 
Subject: HRC budget request for Cornwall FY '26 budget 
 
Hi Rob, 
 
Please submit your proposed FY ’26 funding request for the Housatonic River Commission. to the finance oƯice, 
Finance@Cornwallct.gov and include a narrative to support any changes in your request. 
 
The appropriation in the FY ’25 budget is $400 to carry out the mission of the Housatonic River Commission. 
 
Cornwall’s budget season is around the corner.  The Bd of Selectmen would like to have the Town budget proposal 
done by the first week in February for presentation to the Bd of Finance in mid-February.  So, we need your budget 
request into the finance oƯice by February 1st at the latest, the earlier the better.  
 
Last year, all departments worked together to achieve a budget where not everyone got all their requests, but a 
realistic budget was passed that balanced increasing needs with a limited tax increase. 
 
We do not expect the demands on the public purse to decrease this year and ask that any increases requested be 
modest and justified. 
 
We look forward to meeting with you in mid to late January, if necessary, to move this process forward.   
 
Sincerely, 
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Gordon M Ridgway 
First Selectman 
 
 
Barbara E. Herbst  
Finance Director  
Town of Cornwall  
860-672-2707 
Finance@CornwallCT.gov  



 

hvatoday.org 

Housatonic Valley Association 
 
150 Kent Road 
PO Box 28 
Cornwall Bridge, CT 06754 
T: (860) 672-6678 
 

14 Main Street 
PO Box 496 
Stockbridge, MA 01262 
T: (413) 298-7024 
 

37 Furnace Bank Road 
PO Box 315 
Wassaic, NY 12592 
T: (845) 442-1039 
 

j 

 
Learn more about workplace giving at www.earthsharenewengland.org. 

12/16/24 
Town of Cornwall 
Finance  
Cc Gordon Ridgeway First Selectman, 
24 Pine Street, PO Box 97                                                         
Cornwall, CT 06753 
 
RE: Partnership Support, 2025-2026 Budget 
 
Dear Barbrara,  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to request that the City of Shelton renew its municipal membership with the 
Housatonic Valley Association (HVA) with an appropriation of $250 in your FYE 26 budget. This is the same 
annual membership with no increase since your membership began in 2008.  Your annual support helps us keep 
our waters, lands, and wildlife habitat healthy as we continue working toward achieving a climate-ready 
Housatonic River Valley by 2040. 
  
Together, we’re leading two key initiatives to meet this goal: Follow the Forest to conserve another 50,000-acres 
of linked woodland corridor, and Clean, Cold and Connected Waters to restore and protect a vast network of 
rivers and streams. We’re proud of our partnership and the progress we’re making in several pivotal ways:  
 

 Collaborating with you and the Housatonic River Commission to implement projects that help restore 
and preserve the values of the Housatonic as a Wild and Scenic River. This includes visitor use 
management, a better understanding of storm water and river communities, and culvert work.  
 

 Supporting Cornwall’s work to improve wastewater treatment in the village of West Cornwall by 
installing a reverse osmosis system that will both improve water quality in the Housatonic River and 
enable a more vital village center in the future. HVA publicly supports the plan and responded to 
numerous questions stemming from misinformation about the project prior to the successful vote.  

 

 Supporting river restoration along the Housatonic on both sides of the river in Cornwall and Sharon, 
including Housatonic Meadows State Park, by working with local partners to remove invasive plants and 
replant riverbanks, all to help reduce polluted runoff and improve fish and wildlife habitat, water quality 
and community enjoyment of the river.   

 

 Providing GIS mapping as needed for various Cornwall town initiatives at a reduced member rate.     
 
Community and town partnerships are invaluable to everything we do, and we’re dedicated to helping you 
continue to improve the quality of life for your residents as well as the health of the rivers, streams, and lands 
that nurture them. Thank you for all you do, and for your consideration of this request.  
  
Sincerely,  
 
 
Gina Scherbner  
Director of Advancement 
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Barbara Herbst

From: Jenny Langendoerfer <director@littleguild.org>
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2024 1:21 PM
To: Barbara Herbst
Subject: Re: Little Guild, FY '26 budget proposal

Hi Barbara, 
 
The Little Guild is so thankful to be a part of the Cornwall Community, and for all of the 
wonderful support that the town has continued to provide our organization. We look 
forward to the year ahead in which we will be able to serve the Cornwall community by 
providing one of our kennels at the new facility for the use of animal control to the town 
of Cornwall.  Most exciting, our new facility will offer several kennel capabilities we were 
previously unable to provide, most importantly quarantine capabilities which are critical 
in caring for stray dogs. 
 
The Little Guild has provided this service for 15 years, and our operating costs have 
significantly gone up in that time.  Unfortunately animal control services in the 
community have also increased significantly.  Beyond the cost of keeping a kennel open 
for use, there is also the additional cost of food, medical treatment, spay and neuter 
procedures, vaccinations and daily care given by the staff.  For example, the two stray 
Husky puppies we took in from the town earlier this year both needed altering and 
medical treatment, and we still have one awaiting adoption.  
 
We hope going forward the town might be able to accommodate budgeting $5,000 
annually for this service.  We look forward to being able to continue to support the 
community, and most especially the wonderful Town of Cornwall that we are so 
appreciative to be a part of. 
 
Best, 
Jenny 
 
 
 
 

  

  

Jennifer Langendoerfer 
Executive Director 
E   director@littleguild.org  
 
_____________________________________________ 
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The Little Guild 
285 Sharon Goshen Turnpike 
West Cornwall, CT  06796 
P   860-672-6346 
F   860-672-0213 
W   www.littleguild.org 

 
 
On Mon, Dec 16, 2024 at 12:15 PM Barbara Herbst <finance@cornwallct.gov> wrote: 

Hi Jenny, 

  

Please submit your proposed FY ’26 funding request for the Little Guild. to the finance office, 
Finance@Cornwallct.gov and include a narrative to support any changes in your request. 

  

The current FY ’25 budget includes an appropriation of $2,000 to carry out the mission of the Little Guild 
as the municipal pound. 

  

Cornwall’s budget season is around the corner.  The Bd of Selectmen would like to have the Town 
budget proposal done by the first week in February for presentation to the Bd of Finance in mid-
February.  So, we need your budget request into the finance office by February 1st at the latest, the 
earlier the better.  

  

Last year, all departments worked together to achieve a budget where not everyone got all their 
requests, but a realistic budget was passed that balanced increasing needs with a limited tax increase. 

  

We do not expect the demands on the public purse to decrease this year and ask that any increases 
requested be modest and justified. 

  

We look forward to meeting with you in mid to late January, if necessary, to move this process forward.   

  

Sincerely, 
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Gordon M Ridgway 

First Selectman 

  

  

Barbara E. Herbst  

Finance Director  

Town of Cornwall  

860-672-2707 

Finance@CornwallCT.gov  









 Town of Cornwall

 FY '26 Budget
WORKSHEET

Proposed

Actuals FY '23 Budget Actuals FY '24 Budget Actuals to Date Budget Jul '25 - Jun 26

Registrars of Voters

56601 · Early Voting Wages -        -  7,917  

56602 · Registrars' Salaries 10,027       11,427  9,082  10,391  7,640  8,032   

56603 · Election Workers' Wages1,933               2,307  1,397  3,038  2,943  9,995   

56805 · Office Supplies 599                   200  2,788  325  699  300   

56809 · Mileage / Travel -                          50 - 50 - 50 

56810 · Meetings/Memberships 1,300               200 2,255  1,200 750  1,650 

56816 · Contracted Services 2,689          2,550  2,653  3,278 1,954  2,000 
56846 · Postage 159  70  143  95  73  95  

Total Registrars of Voters 16,707   16,804  18,318  18,377  21,976  22,122  -   

Current Rates Hrs Budgeted

AB Counter $16.12 265.9 4286.61

Deputy Registrar $21.43 100.0 2143.43

Machine Tender $16.12 20.0 322.39

RoV Mechanic $18.10 25.0 452.43

Rov Moderator $22.02 60.0 1321.28

Poll worker $16.12 100.0 1611.95
Registrar $26.12 302.0 7888.43

18026.52

Ct Minimum wage increases to $16.35 on 1.1.25

Jul '22 - Jun 23 Jul '23 - Jun 24 Jul '24 - Jun 25

 Page 1 of 1

*10,000

10,000
2750
*800
50

1330
*1660
150
26,740

*Early Voting wages figure assumes no primary and no significant legislative vote for reduction of hours

*Supplies increase includes color printer which is recommended by SOTS

*Contracted services is a "guesstimate"of fees for the new tabulators  
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